

## Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:	1853	32 <b>\</b>	/ersion:	0	Name:	Furnishing of evalution serviceS	by COMBAT
Туре:	Res	olution			Status:	Passed	
File created:	5/19	9/2014			In control:	County Legislature	
On agenda:	5/19	9/2014			Final action:	5/19/2014	
Title:	A RESOLUTION awarding a contract on Request for Qualifications 20-14 for the furnishing of evaluation services for use by COMBAT to Resource Development Institute of Kansas City, Missouri, at a cost to the County not to exceed \$57,625.00.						
Sponsors:	Dan Tarwater III						
Indexes:	COMBAT, REQUEST FOR QUALIFICATIONS						
Code sections:							
Attachments:	1. 18532adopt.pdf, 2. 18532bu.pdf, 3. 18532AGMT-RDI						
Date	Ver.	Action By			Acti	ion	Result

## IN THE COUNTY LEGISLATURE OF JACKSON COUNTY, MISSOURI

**A RESOLUTION** awarding a contract on Request for Qualifications 20-14 for the furnishing of evaluation services for use by COMBAT to Resource Development Institute of Kansas City, Missouri, at a cost to the County not to exceed \$57,625.00.

**RESOLUTION NO. 18532**, May 19, 2014

**INTRODUCED BY** Dan Tarwater, County Legislator

WHEREAS, by Request for Qualifications (RFQ) No. 20-14, the Director of Finance and Purchasing

did solicit the submission of qualifications from firms interested in providing evaluation services for

COMBAT-funded anti-violent crime programs; and,

WHEREAS, the Director distributed thirty-two notifications and received two responses to the RFQ,

as follows:

## <u>RESPONDER</u>

POINTS

Resource Development Institute (RDI) Kansas City (Jackson County), MO

91.67

The Sanctuary Workshop Kansas City (Jackson County), MO

81.33

and,

WHEREAS, the proposals submitted were evaluated on the basis of responsiveness to the scope of services, qualifications, experience, approach, and references; and,

WHEREAS, following evaluation of the proposals, the COMBAT Administration has recommended the award of a contract for these services to Resource Development Institute; and,

WHEREAS, the Director of Finance and Purchasing recommends that the award be made pursuant to section 1054.6 of the Jackson County Code, 1984, to Resource Development Institute of Kansas City, MO, at a cost to the County not to exceed \$57,625.00; now therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED by the County Legislature of Jackson County, Missouri, that the County Executive be and hereby is authorized to execute for the County a Consulting Agreement with RDI, in a form to be approved by the County Counselor; and,

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Director of Finance and Purchasing be and hereby is authorized to make all payments, including final payment on the contract.

Effective Date: This Resolution shall be effective immediately upon its passage by a majority of the Legislature.

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Jackson County Missouri

File #: 18532, Version: 0

Chief Deputy County Counselor

**County Counselor** 

Certificate of Passage

I hereby certify that the attached resolution, Resolution No. 18532 of May 19, 2014, was duly passed on <u>May 19, 2014</u> by the Jackson County Legislature. The votes thereon were as follows:

Yeas <u>9</u>\_\_\_\_\_

Nays <u>0</u>

Abstaining <u>0</u>

Absent \_\_\_\_0\_\_\_\_

Date

Mary Jo Spino, Clerk of Legislature

There is a balance otherwise unencumbered to the credit of the appropriation to which the expenditure is chargeable and there is a cash balance otherwise unencumbered in the treasury to the credit of the fund from which payment is to be made each sufficient to provide for the obligation herein authorized.

ACCOUNT NUMBER:	008 4401 56080
ACCOUNT TITLE:	Anti-Drug Sales Tax Fund
	COMBAT Administration
	Other Professional Services
NOT TO EXCEED:	\$57,625.00

Date

Director of Finance and Purchasing